

Ordinance Pertaining to the Adoption of District's Rates and Fees

ORDINANCE NO: 2023-04

AN ORDINANCE OF COLLEGE MOUND SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT, KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS, PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF DISTRICT'S FEE

WHEREAS, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (the "Commission") requires retail public utilities to adopt a tariff or schedule containing all rates, charges and rules for service stated separately by type of service and customer class;

WHEREAS, TEXAS WATER CODE 65.205 authorizes the College Mound Special Utility District (the "District") to adopt and enforce reasonable rules to, among other things, prevent waste or the unauthorized use of water controlled by the District and to provide for and regulate a safe and adequate water Distribution system;

WHEREAS, TEXAS WATER CODE 49.212 authorizes the District to adopt and enforce all necessary charges and mandatory fees for providing service or making service available;

WHEREAS, TEXAS WATER CODE 49.004 authorizes the Board of Directors to set reasonable civil penalties for the breach of any rule of the District; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors finds that the District Service Policy Contains rates, charges and rules of service by the District in accordance with the Texas Water Code and Commission requirements, and that the adoption of the District Service Policy is in the best interest of the District and its customers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF COLLEGE MOUND SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. DISTRICT BASE RATE shall remain the same without increase; and

SECTION 2. DISTRICT WATER RATES shall increase .45/per 1000 gallons of water; and

SECTION 3. DISTRICT SHALL IMPLEMENT the increase effective October 1, 2023; and

SECTION 4. DISTRICT IS HEREBY GIVING the required thirty-day notice via publication in local newspapers for two consecutive weeks and will additionally provide notice on the September mailing of the water bills with direct link to District website for complete details.

Current Water Rates:

Connections prior to July 1, 2023		Connections on or after July 1, 2023
Usage up to 3,000 gallons	\$9.00 per 1000 gallons	\$9.25 per 1000 gallons
Usage 3,001 to 5,000 gallons	\$11.75 per 1000 gallons	\$12.00 per 1000 gallons
Usage 5,001 to 7,000 gallons	\$12.75 per 1000 gallons	\$13.00 per 1000 gallons
Usage 7,001 to 10,000 gallons	\$13.75 per 1000 gallons	\$14.00 per 1000 gallons
Usage over 10,000 gallons	\$14.75 per 1000 gallons	\$15.00 per 1000 gallons
NEW WATE RATES:		
Usage up to 3,000 gallons	\$9.45 per 1000 gallons	\$9.70 per 1000 gallons
Usage 3,001 to 5,000 gallons	\$12.20 per 1000 gallons	\$12.45 per 1000 gallons
Usage 5,001 to 7,000 gallons	\$13.20 per 1000 gallons	\$13.45 per 1000 gallons
Usage 7,001 to 10,000 gallons	\$14.20 per 1000 gallons	\$14.45 per 1000 gallons
Usage over 10,000 gallons	\$15.20 per 1000 gallons	\$15.45 per 1000 gallons

ADOPTED by majority vote of the Board of Directors of College Mound Special Utility District on the 22nd day of August, 2023.

Board of Directors present: 7

Yeahs: 7 Nas: 0 Abstain: 0 Absent: 0

Maurice Pittman, President

ATTEST: Tom Attwood, Vice-President